

No. 23-12715-F

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Liberty Surplus Insurance Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc.

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida

No. 9:22-cv-80203-DMM

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, SOUTH FLORIDA CHAPTER OF THE
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, ASSOCIATED
GENERAL CONTRACTORS FLORIDA EAST COAST CHAPTER,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, AND FLORIDA
HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
KAUFMAN LYNN CONSTRUCTION, INC**

Patrick J. Wielinski
Cokinos | Young
One Galleria Tower
13355 Noel Rd., Suite 1375
Dallas, TX 75240
Telephone: 817-635-3620
Email: pwielinski@cokinoslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 23-12715-F

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Liberty Surplus Insurance Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Kaufman Lynn Construction, Inc.

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida

No. 9:22-cv-80203-DMM

Table Of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	4
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. Liberty’s Careless Underwriting and Misapplication of its Course of Construction Endorsement Threatens the Entire Construction Industry	6
II. Liberty Ignores the Industry Intent Behind its Course of Construction Endorsement	11
III. The Course of Construction Endorsement Does Not Apply to the Property Damage to the Completed Phase 1 of the Project	16
IV. Even the Careless Underwriting by Liberty Establishes Phase 1 as Completed Under the Policy.....	19
V. The Course of Construction Endorsement is a Disingenuous Reduction of Standard CGL Coverage for Contractors	22
A. The Course of Construction Endorsement Conflicts with Exclusion j.(6) in the Policy.....	23

B. There is a False Dichotomy Between a Builders Risk Policy and a
CGL Policy Under a CCIP26

Conclusion.....27

Certificate Of Compliance29

Table Of Citations

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Girl, Inc.</i> , 268 Wis. 2d 16, 673 N.W.2d 65 (2004)	17
<i>Amerisure Mutual Ins. Co. v. Auchter Co.</i> , 673 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 20212)	17
<i>Factory Mutual Ins. Co. v. Peri Formworks Systems, Inc.</i> , 223 F.Supp.3d 1133 (D. Or. 2016)	9
<i>Gore Design Completions, Ltd. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 538 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Kraft Co., Inc. v. J&H Marsh & McLennan of Fla., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1876995 (M.D. Fla. July 5, 2006)	8
<i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007)	17
<i>Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. JHP Dev., Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2003)	18
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B.</i> , 979 So.2d 871 (Fla. 2007)	17, 24
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Miller Architects & Builders</i> , 949 F.3d 403 (8th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Zurich American Ins. Co. v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 243 F.Supp.3d 1201 (D. Colo. 2017)	9

Statutes

Fla. Stat. 95.1121

Other Authorities

Macrina Wilkins, THE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF CONSTRUCTION
IN THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA, AGC of America, Sept. 2023.....11

Rick Beran, *When and Why to Consider Construction Phasing and
Sequencing*, THE SAMUELS GROUP (Dec. 20, 2021),14
